The Depository Trust Company

IMPORTANT

B#: 1641-07
DATE: May 25, 2007
TO: All Participants, Depository Facilities and Pledgee Banks

CATEGORY:  Operations

FROM: Michael Tulaney, Vice President

ATTENTION: Managing Partners, Officers and Cashiers

SUBJECT: Special Alert Regarding Select American Transfer Co and Several Securities

DTC has received the attached Notice of Hearing and Temporary Orders issued by Ontario Securities
Commission with respect to Select American Transfer Co. and several securities. Please be advised that
effective May 25, 2007, DTC has suspended services for the securities referenced in the notice.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to DTC's Michagl Tulaney at (212) 855-4700.
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N THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, < 8.5, as amended

- agnd -

: INTHEMATTEROF ' S TR
JASON'WONG, ﬁ“xvm WATSOK, NATHAN ROGERS,’ ACEEESC
AMY GILES, JOHN SPARROW, KERVIN FINDLAY, LEASESMART, INC.,, :
ADVANCED GROWING SYSTEMS, INC., PHARM CONTROL LTD.,
THE BIGHUB.COM, INC., UNIVERSAL SEISMIC ASSOCIATES INC.,
POCKETOFP CORPORATION, ASIA TELECOM LTD., INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
LTD., CAMBRIDGE RESOURCES CORPORATION, NUTRIONE CORPORATION AND -
"SELECT AMERICAN TRANSFER CO.

NOTICE OF HEARING
(Section 127)

TAKE NOTICE THA‘I‘ the Ontario Securities Commission will hold a hearing parsuant 0
section 127 of the Secur;tzesAcr R.S.0. 1990 c. S 5 as amended, in the Large Hearing Room onthe
17 Floor, 20 Queen Street West, Toronto, Ontario on Tune 1, 2007 conqmencmg at 10:00 a.m., oT
ag soon thereafcer as the hearing can be held; )

TO CONS[DER whetha: pursuant 1o sechon 127 ‘of fhe Act, it is in. the public interest for
the Commission: S }

(8)  pursuant fo S 127(7), to extend the temporary ordes piade by the Coromission on- -+ -
May 18, 2007 and May 22, 2007 (the “Temporary Orders™) until the final disposition
of this matter.or until the Commlsswn considers appropnate, and

() tomsake suchjother order as the Commission considers appropriate.

BY REASON OF the particulars as set out in the Temporary Orders, and such additional

Leasons as Staff may advise and the Cominission may permit;
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AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any party to the proceeding may'be represented by
counsel if that party attends or submits evidence at the hearing;

AND TAKE FURT HZER NOTICE that upon the failure of any party to attend at the time

and place aforesaid, the hearing may proceed in fhe absence of that party and such patty is not
entitied to any fucther notice of the proceeding.

DALED at T ev:onto this 0‘%?))4 day of Ma}II, 20(_)7.

John/Btevenson
Segittary to the Corminission

" Certified to be a true COpY.
"Da;ed at Torgxuto this_é'!__day
Mﬂ//’ ,

TS




POCKETOP CORPORATION, ASIA TELECOML/
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IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT,
R.S.0, 1990, ¢. 5.5, AS AMENDED

- ANIY - |

.. ... DTHE MATTER OF
IASON WONG, DAVID WATSON, NATHAN ROGERS, : .

AMY-GITES, JOHN SPARROW, KERVIN FINDLAY, LEASESMART, ANC., Hrmsame mmEE

ADVANCED GROWING SYSTEMS, INC., PFHARM CONTROL LTD.,

THE BIGHUB.COM, INC., UNIVERSAL SEISMIC ASSOCIATES INC.,

TD., INTERNATIONAL ENERGY LTD.,

CORPORATION, NUTRIONE CORPORATION AND
SELECT AMERICAN TRANSFER CO. ’

(Sections 127(1) and (5))

WHEREAS it appears to the Ontario Securities Comrnission that:

Lz

Select American Trensfer Co. ("Select American™) is a Délaware corporation that
operaxés out of Toronto as a téansfer agent!’

Jason :‘Wong, David‘Wat'scm,-"I'\T_é{haﬁ Régéxs ‘and ALy Gilés aré the prineipals, -or former
principals, of Select American; '

Wifh the assistance of Sclect American,

its principals, former principals and others,
jncluding John Sparrow and Kervin Findlay, the following companies bave assumed the
corporste identities of dormant or jnactive companies,” the ‘securities”of which “were -
previously quoted fofr traid!h_lg_ o_ﬁ the Pink Sheets LLC in thé over-the-counter .secuxities o
market in the United States: T ' SR
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The B1ghub Com, Inc, C"Bxghub Com™);™

Advanced Growing Systems, Inc. ("Advanced GTowmg Systémis™);
LeassSmart, Inc. ("LeaseSmart™); -

Cambridge Resoiées Corporation ("Cambridge Resouices™);
NutriOne Corporation ("NuttiOne"); "

International Energy Ltd. ("Tnternationel Energy™; -

Universal Seismic Associates Inc. ("Universal Seismic‘;);
Pocketop Corxporatlon ("Pocketop")

- Asm Telecom' Tad, (7

4

Pharm Control Lid. ("Pharm Control“),

Select

American, acting as the transfer agent to these companies, may have issued false
share

certificates for trading in securitics of these issuers in the over-the-counter
securities market via the Pink Sheets;

Staff of the Commission ("Staff”) are conducting en investigation into the conduct
described heram and it'appears that Select Amncrican, its principals, its former principals
and others, may have breached sections 25 #nd 53 of Ontaric Sécurities law and” further; -

may have engaged in acts, practlces or courses of conduct relating 1o the securities of the

above listed compandes that they knew or reasonably oug‘ht to have known:

" resulted in or oontnbuted {0 a misleading appoarance of trading activity in,

or an artificial price for, the secuxities contrary o subsection 126.1(a) of

fhe Securities Act, R.S.0. 1990,¢. 8.5, as axhended (the "Act”); and/or -

perpetrated a’ fraud on " dny person or company< contrary- te-subsection..
126.1(b) of the Act.
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The Commission is of the opinion that the time required to conclude a hearing could be
prejudicial 1o the public interest; and | i

The Corpxuission is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to wake this order.

AND WHEREAS by Commission Order made April 4, 2007, pursaant to section 3.5(3)
of the Act, any one of W. David Wilson, James. E. A. Turner, Lawrénce E. Ritchie, Robert L.

Shirriff, Harold P. Hands, Paul XK. Bates and Dav1d L. Knight, acting’ alone, is authorized to :

malke Orders under section 127 of the Act;

~FT. IS ORDERED, pursuaht to subsections 127(1) and 127(5) of the AGEthat teadifly 1 m

any securities by Select American shall cease and that any exemptlons contained in Ontario

secirities law do not apply to them;

TIT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to section 127 (6) of the Act this order shell

take effect immediately and shall expire on:the fiftcenth day after its making u:nless extended by
order of the Commtission. - - .

DATED at Toronto

Qbf‘fb' day of May, 2007.
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N THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, c. S.5, AS AMENDED )

- AND -

. IN.THE MAYTER OF. . e
. . FASON WONG, DAVID WATSO, NATHAN ROGERS, |, . ,
AMY GILES, JOBN SPARROW, KERVIN FINDLAY, LEASESMART, INC.,
ADVANCED GROWING SYSTEMS, INC,, PHARM CONTROL I:TD.,
THE BIGHUB.COM, INC,, UNIVERSAL SEISMIC ASSOCIATES INC.,

POCKETOP CORPORATION, ASLA TELECOM LTD., INTERNATIONAL ENERGY LTD.,
CAMBRIDGE RESOURCES CORPORATION, NUTRIONE CORPORATION AND

SELECT AMERICAN TRANSFER CO. ’

TEMPORARY ORDER
(Sections 127(1) and (59

WHEREAS it appears to the Ontario Securities Commaission that:

1. . -Select American Transfer Co. ("Select American™) is a Delaware coxporation that

operates out of Toronto as a transfer agent;’

2. Jason Wong, David Watson, .“-Nathgm: Rogers and Amy Giles are the principals, or former

principals, of Select Amerigan; * -

With the assistance of Select American, its principals,
including Jobn Sparrow and Kervin Findlay, the following companies have assumed the
corporate identities of dormant or inactive companies, the seourities of which were - -
previously quotéd for trading on the Pinlc $héets LILC in the o:v's'r-ﬂiefcounter‘secuﬂtiés g
market in the United States: ’ ’ o

former principals and others; - -
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" The Bighub.Com, Inec. (“Bighub.dom");
Advanced Growiag Systers, Inc. ("Advanced Growing Systerns");
LeaseSmart, Toc. ("LeaseSmart™);
Cambridge Resources Corporation ("Cambridge Resources™);
NutriOne Corporation ("NutriOne");’
International Energy Ltd. ("Intemational Energy™);
Universal Seismic Associates Tnc. ("Universal Seismic");’

o e . QPooketop Corporahon ("Pocketop")

S cikp. . NN
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Asia Telecom Ltd. ("Asia Telecom") a.nd
- Pharm Control Ltd. ("Pharm Copfrol™);

Select Arnerican, acting as the transfer agent to these companies, mey have issued false

chare certificates for trading in securities of these Issuers in the over-t};e-counter:
securities market via the Pink Sheets;

5. Staff of the Commission ("Staff!) are conducting an investigation into the conduct:

described herein a.nd it appears that Select Amencan, its prmc:.pals,
‘and ofhers, including J ohn Spaitow and Kervin Findlay,
and 53 of Omntario Securities law
courses of conduct relating

its former pnnmpals
may have 'brea.ched sections 25
and further, may have engaged in acts, practices o

to the secu\nhes of the a‘bove hsted cx)mpsmles that they knew
or reasonably ought to have Known: : :

resulted in or contributed to a misleading appearance of trading activity in,
or an artificial price for, the securities contrary to subsection 126.1(a) of-

the Securities Act, R.S.0.1990,c. 3.5, as amendéd (the "Act™); and/ox

. 126.1(b) ofthe Act.

perpetrated a fraud on any ‘person Or ‘compamy contrary- o -subsection .~ .. .. .
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6. In addition, with respect to Yevgen D. Konaryev ("Kron"), it appears that Pharm Control
issued press releases at the direction of Kron! that contained Imsleadmg Or untrue material -
statemeénts with respect to the financial state of the cornpany;

7. The Commission is of the opinion that the time required to conclude a hearing could be
prejudicial to the public interest; and

8.

The Commission is of the opinion that it is in the public intérest 10 fnalke this order.

AND WHEREAS by Commission Order made April 4, 2007, pursuant to section 3.5(3)
of the Act, any oné of O David Wilson, Tames E.7A. Tuxnei, Lawténce E. Rit¢hie, Robert L.
Shirriff, Harold P. Hands, Panl K. Bates and David L. Knxght acting alone, is authorized 0 -
make Orders under Section 127 &6fthe Act- T

T IS OR'DERED, pursuant to subsections 12Z7(1) and 127(5) of the Act, that trading in
the securities of the following companies shall cease and that any exempiions contained in’
Ontario sccurities law do not apply to them: The Bighub.Com; Advanced Growing Systerus;
LeaseSmart; Cambridge Resources; Np.tr_iOne; In_temétioz_\al Energy; Universal Seismic;'
Pocketop; Asia Telecom; and Pharm Control I ' '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to subsections 127

(1) and 127(5) of the Act;
that all trading in any securities by Jason Wong,

David Watson, Nathan Rogers, Amy Giles, J ohn
Sparrow and Kervin Findlay shall cease;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant o section 127(6) of the Act this order shall

take cffect immediately and shall expire on the fifteenth day afi:er its making unless extended by

order of the Commission.

DATED at Toronto this Z 2714 day of May, 2007.




